
 

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 471 7529 or 
Angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 15 July 2010 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 
 

 
 

3. CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE UPDATE - 
KEY DECISION   

 

1 - 6 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 1 July 2010 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) TELECARE STRATEGY 2010 - 2015- KEY DECISION  
 

7 - 118 

5. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY   
 

119 - 129 

 (B) GOVERNMENT ANNOUNCEMENT TO CUT 2010/11 
GRANTS   

 

130 - 135 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 1 July 2010  
 
PRESENTED BY: Strategic Director – Children and Young People 
 
SUBJECT:  Building Schools for the Future - Update 
 
WARDS: Wards in Runcorn 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report provides an update on the BSF Procurement process.  It also 
identifies the opportunity to transfer the centrally based IT support team for 
schools, known as the SIMs team, and the team who provide support for the 
Virtual Learning Platform into the LEP managed service  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 

2.1 RECOMMENDED THAT:- 
 
(a) The progress in the BSF Procurement process be noted and a further 
report submitted to Executive Board on 5th August 2010 for approval of 
the selected bidder; and 
 
(b) Executive Board approve, in principle, the transfer of the SIMs team 
and the team working on the Virtual Learning Platform, subject to the 
agreement of the Primary and Secondary Schools and on provision that 
this represents value for money.  
 
 

3.0 
 

BACKGROUND 

3.1 Procurement  Process 
 
The BSF Procurement process consists of two stages of dialogue with the 
bidders.  The second round of competitive dialogue commenced in February 
2010 and was completed on 11th June 2010.  The two bidders, Halton and 
Warrington Learning Partnership  (HWLP) and Local Transformation 
Partnership (LTP) submitted their final bids on 14th June 2010. 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



3.2 Eight teams will now evaluate the bids.  The eight teams are as follows: 
 

� Partnering; 
� Finance; 
� Legal; 
� Transformation; 
� Wade Deacon; 
� The Grange; 
� Design, PE and Sport, Planning and Transportation; and 
� ICT. 
 

3.3 The teams will have three weeks to complete the evaluation.  After the initial 
review the evaluation teams will then meet to discuss their comments and 
attend a final presentation by each bidder.  A further meeting will be held to 
confirm the final comments on the bid.  The recommendations of the team will 
then be reported to both Halton and Warrington’s Executive Boards for 
approval.  On 5th August 2010 the Executive Board in Halton will meet to 
agree the preferred bidder. Warrington Executive board will meet on 23rd 
August 2010 this will allow the Preferred bidder to be announced on the 24th 
August 2010 in line with the programme milestone.  The programme team with 
then have until the 7 December 2010 to reach financial close. 
 

3.4 
 
 
 

IT Provision 
 
School staff that work on IT must be transferred to the Local Education 
Partnership Managed Service.  The managed service consists of a single 
contract designed to deliver all IT systems and services for schools.  It 
comprises provision and support for the following: 
 

� Learning Platform; 
� Wide Area Network (support of); 
� Institutional Infrastructure; 
� All users equipment; 
� Network system e.g. e-mail, virus protection etc; 
� Change management for schools; 
� ICT school administration; 
� Help desk; 
� Technical Support; and  
� Refresh and sustainability funding. 
 

Page 2



3.5 
 
 

In addition to the school staff the Council has staff that provide support and 
guidance on the learning platform for schools.  The Virtual Learning Platform 
(VLP) is externally hosted and managed by UniServity.  The VLP staff offer 
support to schools, pupils, teachers, headteachers and governing bodies to 
assist and develop their learning resources.  The current system has been 
well adopted across  all Halton schools, with all BSF schools using the system 
and understanding that this is a key tool for education into the future.  All other 
schools in the borough are also adopting the system which is seen as a key 
for the continuity of education across the ages.  Whilst there are a number of 
Virtual Learning Platforms on the market, at present it is not possible to 
automatically transfer content from one system to another.  To build on the 
progress achieved to date it is suggested that approval be given to transferring 
the VLP team to the BSF Managed Service.  As the current service is provided 
across the school sector there will need to be consultation with all schools to 
gain approval to the transfer to the LEP.  This would provide the current staff 
with job security and the funding for this provision would still continue to need 
to be met by schools.    

 
3.6 The SIMs team provide support for the schools IT adminis
[...]
 have the staff within these areas that 
understand the current position and their needs. 

 
 

3.9 In producing their bids both bidders have been asked to price for the option of 
including the SIMs and VLP staff.  However, as these services are paid for by 
all schools there will need to be consultation with all schools about this option.  
If both Executive Board and the schools approve the transfer the current staff 
will be transferred to the BSF Managed Service. 
 
 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Current funding for the two staff that provide support for the VLP finishes in 
31st March 2011.  The work of these two staff would have to be paid for by the 
schools from 1st April 2011.  The SIMs team are fully funded by schools it is 
essential that all schools continue to purchase their IT support from one 
source to maintain the integrity of the data systems. 
 
 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

5.1 Children and Young People 
The BSF Programme aims to transforming the learning environment for 
children and young people and ensure there is sufficient provision within the 
borough. 
 
 

Page 4



5.2 Employment Learning and Skills in Halton 
 

Through access to an excellent Secondary School for all pupils, standards will 
improve providing greater employment prospects for Halton’s Children and 
Young People.   

 
5.3 A Healthy Halton 

 

The BSF Programme will enable schools to meet the School Sport Public 
Service Agreement through its Capital Investment and achieve high nutritional 
standards and encourage healthy living and eating.   

 
5.4 A Safer Halton 

Schools for the future will be designed to ensure that children, staff and other 
community users feel safe and secure on schools sites.  
 

5.5 Halton’s Urban 

Through the BSF Halton schools will become a major resource for 
communities they serve and will be designed to offer shared community 
facilities, linking to other wider regeneration projects as well as being the focus 
for the local delivery of children’s services.  

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

It is important that there is a single source of support for schools and that the 
authority continues to have access to robust and accurate data that is 
produced in a timely manner so that it can fulfil not only its statutory duties but 
to ensure the welfare of children is maintained. 

7.0 
 
7.1 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The BSF Programme seeks to provide choice and diversity, promote inclusion 
and access.   
 

8.0 
 
8.1 

REASON(S) FOR DECISION  
 
To provide a single source of data and IT support to all schools. 
 

9.0 
 
9.1 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
VLP and SIMs are retained by the authority.  This could cause interface issues 
for the authority as part of the service will be delivered by the LEP managed 
service and part by the local authority. 
 

10.0 
 
10.1 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
The decision needs to be made on 1st July 2010 so that consultation can be 
undertaken with the schools. 
  

Page 5



11.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

Documents 
 

Place of Inspection Contact 

BSF Strategic Board Agenda, 
papers and minutes and ICT 
Workstream Minutes 

1st Floor Eccleston  
Building – Grosvenor 
House, Runcorn and 
website 
www.halton.gov.uk/bsf 

Ann McIntyre – 
Operational Director 
Children’s 
Organisation and 
Provision 

 
 
 
               

 

 

Page 6



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 
 

DATE: 
 

1st July 2010 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Adults and Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Telecare Strategy 2010-2015. 
 

Ward(s) Borough Wide 
 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To present the local Telecare Strategy for 2010-2015. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That 
 

(1) Executive Board agree the  Strategy and implementation 
plan and 

 
(2)     Executive Board agree the establishment of a dedicated               
            telecare team 

 
  

3.0 
 
3.1 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Introduction 
 
The Griffiths report in 1988, into community care, placed a strong 
emphasis on the importance of establishing services to help people 
live in their own homes and retain independence, dignity and choice 
with an emphasis on early intervention and prevention. Since then a 
number of policy documents have reinforced this approach.   
The use of technology has been increasingly identified within the 
policy framework as one of the services, which is effective in 
maintaining people’s independence without the need for intrusive 
costly care where it is not needed. 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As Local Authorities continue to be faced with the challenge of 
making best use of resources, evidencing value for money in 
frontline service delivery and the population of older people 
continues to rise. We are challenged with making the strategic shift 
from the provision of crisis response services, which are often high 
cost, such as residential and acute care, to a more preventative 
approach which has been evidenced as more effective in reducing 
the whole life cost of care. 
 

Agenda Item 4aPage 7



 

 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 

 
The most likely way that Local Authorities can release monies for 
future investment is to reduce the proportionate spend on residential 
care. This has been happening nationally and locally at a steady 
rate over the past 5 years.  Residential care does provide an 
essential environment for people to receive the care and support 
they need, however by developing an appropriate range of 
community services to support people to remain at home for as long 
as possible, at a lower cost than residential care, we can continue to 
provide the level of care and support people needs effectively. One 
of these alternatives is the mainstream use of telecare services. 
 
Within the telecare strategy a number of best practice case studies 
have been described, which support the direction of travel in 
mainstreaming telecare provision to achieve better outcomes for 
users and value for money for the local authority. These case 
studies demonstrate best practice in the numbers of people 
supported and efficiencies achieved. 
 
The most powerful case study to date is the North Yorkshire service; 
this service has also been highlighted in a variety of Department Of 
Health Documents, as providing a service to a large number of 
people and achieving positive outcomes for people.  
 
Telecare provision in Halton has been developing since 2005, as an 
enhanced service provided by the Community Alarm Service, this 
has resulted in an increase in the numbers of people supported year 
on year.   We are currently providing a service to 1765 people on the 
lifeline service and 70 people receiving a service using 
environmental telecare sensors. 
 
Using the evidence provided in the North Yorkshire case study, 
(adjustments made for population differences) Halton should be 
aiming to increase the number of people supported with telecare to 
an additional 283 people using the environmental sensors.   

4.0 
 
4.1 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
The strategy is consistent with current Health and Social Care policy 
direction, to support people to live as independently as possible in 
their own homes earlier, with dignity and choice in how they live their 
lives. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 

Within the strategy we have evidenced that the current telecare 
services have released £690,494 on community care spend, over 
the last 4 years, when compared with traditional care provision.  This 
has enabled us to meet the needs of more people for the same 
resource.  This is particularly important when we consider the 

Page 8



 

 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 

increasing older population, and the potential that public services will 
not receive growth funding in the near future to meet this challenge.   
 
Th
[...]
ice. When coupled with an appropriate support plan Telecare helps 
individuals to live more independently and safely at home. Once installed, it 
can reduce risk by providing reassurance that help will be summoned quickly 
if a problem occurs. Telecare in Halton comprises three components: an 
emergency response, environmental monitoring and lifestyle monitoring (see 
section 2.0). 
 
Telecare has been operating successfully in Halton for over 3 years and as 
this document shows there is clear and substantial evidence that it is broadly 
welcome and is making a difference to individuals, their carers and to the 
delivery of health and social care as a whole. It is helping to improve people’s 
independence and confidence by allowing them to remain at home longer. 
There is also clear evidence that it can relieve stress on informal carers and 
can improve clinical and care outcomes, by significantly delaying hospital and 
care home admissions. As a consequence, Telecare has resulted in 
substantial pre-admission savings of over £0.4 million in the period 2007-
2009. )This figure is based on a current average cost of residential care in 
Halton of £456.00 per week.) 
 
2.0 Telecare Technology Defined 
 
Thanks to rapid developments within electronics, computing, engineering and 
telecommunications, over the past few years a number of new technologies 
have arisen. Many of these can be used to support or maintain independence 
at home and are commonly known as assistive technologies. Generally an 
Assistive Technology (AT) can be defined as any product, system or service 
that enables a person to: 
 

• Improve their independence 

• Improve their quality of life 

• Increase their likelihood of being included and participating in society 
through recreational, educational and work-related activities.  

 

The technology is manually activated by the person, by using an alarm button. 
Alternatively, activation can occur automatically when a home-based sensor’s 
paramete
[...]
g population. 
 
The trend line without shows the likely impact Telecare will have when the service 
gradually expands in 2010/11 to 353 active clients. 
 

Page 109



 
 
24 
 

Telecare Estimated Impact

7,000,000

7,200,000

7,400,000

7,600,000

7,800,000

8,000,000

8,200,000

8,400,000

8,600,000

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13

Year

£

With Without

 
 
The mainstream use of telecare has been evidenced nationally and locally in 
achieving efficiencies compared to the use of traditional care services, in particular 
the reliance on long term residential care. If Halton do not implement the 
recommendations within this strategy the impact on spend within the community 
care budgets will not be affordable, particularly with the current financial pressures. 
 
There are also some examples of Local Authorities using telecare to provide 
additional support for people living in the community, rather than having staff 
available 24 hours a day.  
In Halton this approach has been used in the Supported Housing Network (In- 
House current provision section 2), this approach has released £49,260 net 
efficiencies. 
 
 
PROPOSED SERVICE MODEL 

The current service model has been established for the telecare service built on 
the community alarm infrastructure, this model of provision has recently been 
evaluated (Appendix 1) and identified as an effective model, therefore it is 
proposed that we maintain the current service with the addition of a dedicated 
telecare team (Table 2). This will support the proposed increase in service capacity 
to provide a service to an additional 283 people annually on the level 2 and 3 
service, in line with the best practice evidence available and the recommendations 
of this strategy. 
 
The service will be continue to be available 24 hours a day 7 days a week, the 
community alarm service will continue to deliver the assessment, installation, 
response and review element of the service.  
 

Page 110



 
 
25 
 

The dedica
[...]
p will complete a review in 2011, to include a cost benefit 
analysis to ensure that the service is meeting its desired outcomes. 
 
Technologies develop quickly as manufacturers and suppliers appreciate more 
fully the way that Telecare Services can assist in empowering people and helping 
their support and care needs. Such changes and growth in service provision will 
mean that it is necessary to keep the service under constant review. 
 
RECCOMENDATIONS 

1. Establish a dedicated telecare team 

2. Implement the training plan as identified in appendix 3 

3. Review the current charging framework to reflect the service changes 

4. Review the current policies and procedures to reflect the service changes 

5. Review the performance management framework to reflect the service 

changes 

6. Review the range of equipment available 

7. Further develop the partnership approach to the provision of holistic 

telecare and telehealth services as an integrated package. 

8. Review the partnership arrangements with the Registered Social landlords 

9. Ensure continued consultation with users of the service and their carers 

10. Achievement of efficiency targets 

 

Attached at Appendix 6 is the Telecare Strategy Action Plan 2010-2010

Page 117



 

Page 118



REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 1 July 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Corporate Health and Safety Policy  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on the revised corporate Health and Safety Policy for 2010.   
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED 
 

That Executive Board endorse the Policy and recommend its approval  
by Council. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
31 The corporate Health and Safety Policy is produced in accordance with 

the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974. It identifies the undertakings 
and arrangements in the provision of health and safety across the 
Authority.  It has recently been amended to take account of role of the 
Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board in monitoring health 
and safety performance and reporting back to Executive Board 
members. It also takes account of the new Health and Safety 
Executive’s Strategy, ‘Being Part of the Solution’ and as a result 
includes aims, objectives and outcomes for the Health and Safety 
meetings.  

 
32 The Policy is appended as Appendix 1, and was considered by the 

Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board on 25 May 2010.  
The Policy and Performance Board have recommended that it be 
approved. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There is a legal requirement to manage health and safety in the 

workplace and the Policy sets out the necessary organisational 
arrangements.  

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Nil 

Agenda Item 5aPage 119



 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 A Healthy Halton 

By implementing the requirements of the Corporate Health and Safety 
Policy it will assist to create a healthier working environment for all 
staff, service users and the public.  

6.2 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

No implications. 

6.3 Employment learning and skills in Halton 

No implications.  

6.4 Children and Young people in Halton 

Safeguarding within education now incorporates health and safety 
issues for both pupils and staff. The Policies clearly indentifies the roles 
of the Authority and Governors in the management of health and safety 
in schools.   

6.5 A Safer Halton 

By implementing the requirements of the Corporate Health and Safety 
Policy it will assist to create a safer neighbourhood environments and 
amenities for everyone. 

6.6 Corporate effectiveness and business efficiency 

By implementing the requirements of the Corporate Health and Safety 
Policy it will highlight the necessary undertakings and arrangements in 
compliance with health and safety legislation and at the same applying a 
‘common sense’ approach to risk management.  

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 There are no particular risks attached to this 
[...]
ings where quarterly accident 
reports are submitted and where updates are provided on significant issues at 
the time;  Directorate 2nd Tier Occupational Group meetings where health, 
safety and welfare is a standing item on the agenda and the Corporate 
Health, Safety and Welfare Committee. 
 
 
 

Signed 
 

   
  

   
D. Parr       Cllr. R. Polhilll 
Chief Executive      Council Leader 
 
 
Date         Date 
 
2.6.10        2.6.10 

Page 129



  

REPORT TO:   Executive Board 
 
DATE:    1 July 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director Finance 
 
TITLE:    Government Announcement to  

Cut 2010/11 Grants 
 
WARDS:    Borough Wide 
 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The report sets out the financial implications on the Council of the 

Government’s announcement to cut 2010/11 grants. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That the Executive Board note the grant cuts in 

this year and, if necessary, that a Special Council be called to 
consider any in year savings required in response. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 On 24 May 2010 the new Coalition Government announced plans to 

make £6.2bn of savings in the current year.  These plans were 
intended to cut out waste and be in areas of low priority and, at the 
same time, protect key front line services and those on lower incomes. 

 
3.2 Of the total savings the local government sector was to provide 

£1.65bn, equivalent to over 18% of the total savings.  The Government 
made it clear that Formula Grant, Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and 
Sure Start grants would be protected in the current year. 

 
3.3 On 10 June 2010 the Government provided further details of the 

savings from local government and these are set out in Appendix A. 
 
3.4 For Halton the direct cuts amount to £2.047m in revenue grants and 

£0.953m in capital grants.  These are set out below, together with the 
percentage reduction in each allocation. 

Agenda Item 5bPage 130



  

 
  £000 % 
Revenue    
Area Based  Dept of Education 1,225 2
[...]


allocated to individual local authorities.  These are identified below with 
indicative grant reductions for Halton, which brings the total grant loss 
to £2.879m. 

 
 £000 
Housings Planning Delivery Grant 245 
Local Area Agreement Reward Grant 444 
Local Authority Business Growth 
Initiative Grant 

143 

 
3.7 The Government have made it clear that it is up to individual local 

authorities to decide where the cuts actually fall.  They have increased 
the number of grants that are free from any ring fence and these are 
shown in Appendix B. 

 
3.8 The Council’s response to these cuts in grant will need careful 

consideration and will need to take into account impact in future years 
with the likelihood of further significant cuts to follow.  The next Council 
meeting after the Summer break is 20 October, which may be too late 
to implement the cuts to balance this year’s budget.  Accordingly, it 
may be necessary to arrange a Special Council meeting before then to 
authorise the budget cuts. 

 
4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no policy or other implications arising directly from the report. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

Page 132



  

 
5.4  A Safer Halton 
5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
5.6 The Council will need to make decisions on the basis of its own 

priorities. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 It will be necessary to take appropriate action in response to the cut in 

grants to enable a balanced budget for the year. 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 There are no equality or diversity issues arising directly from the report. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

Page 133



  

 
APPENDIX A 

 
REDUCTION IN GRANTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
 
 Revenue Capital 
 £m £m 
Department for Education   
Reduction in ABGs 311.0  
   
Department for Transport   
Integrated Transport Block  150.8 
Major Projects  61.4 
Yorkshire and Humber ITB Transfer  23.5 
Capital detrunking  6.8 
PRN networking funding  5.9 
Urban congestion fund  7.9 
Road Safety capital grant  17.2 
Kickstart 2009 5.0  
Other (to be allocated) 10.0  
Road Safety ABG 20.6  
   
Communities and Local Government   
Housing Market Renewal  50.0 
Gypsy and Traveller site grant  30.0 
Housing and Planning Delivery Grant 146.0  
Connecting Communities 19.1  
Other Cohesion Planning 5.0  
ABG – Supporting People admin 30.0  

 Working Neighbourhood Fund 49.9  
 Local Enterprise Growth Initiative 17.5  
 Prevent 7.0  
 Cohesion 4.0  

Local Area Agreement Reward Grant 125.0  
Local Authority Business Growth Incentive Scheme 50.0  
   
Department for Environment, Food and  
Rural Affairs 

  

Contaminated Land  7.5 
   
Home Office   
ABGs 6.0  
   
Less Adjustment (1.1)  
 805.0 360.9 
 £1,165.9 
 

Page 134



  

APPENDIX B 
 
RING FENCES REMOVED FROM  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT FUNDING STREAMS 
 
Ring fences removed from revenue grants in 2010-11 
 

Revenue Grant Department £m 
2010-11 

Youth Opportunity Fund DfE 40.8 
Think Family Grant DfE 94.1 
Challenge and Support Funding DfE 3.9 

AIDs Support DH 25.5 
Learning Disability Campus Closure 
Programme 

DH 51.0 

Stoke Challenge DH 15.0 
Bus Challenge and Kickstart DfT 10.0 
Animal Health and Welfare Enforcement DEFRA 8.5 
Waste Management Pilots DEFRA 1.5 
  250.3 
 
Ring fences removed from capital grants in 2010-11 
 

Capital Grant Department £m 
2010-11 

Fair Play Pathfinders DfE 9.3 
Fair Play Playbuilders DfE 65.7 
Innovation in Extracare Housing Grant DH 3.0 
Capital Investment for Transformation in Adult 
Social Care 

DH 30.0 

AIDS/HIV DH 3.1 
Common Assessment Framework DH 21.0 
Social Care IT Infrastructure DH 17.0 
Detrunking  DfT 27.2 
Major Projects DfT 434.7 
NEXUS (Tyne and Wear Metro) DfT 34.0 
Green Bus Fund DfT 9.7 

Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management DEFRA 42.8 
Coastal Change Pathfinders DEFRA 4.6 
Contaminated Land DEFRA 10.0 
Housing Market Renewal CLG 236 
 £948.2 
 1,198.5 
 
 

Page 135


	Agenda
	3a Building Schools for the Future Update - KEY DECISION
	4a Telecare Strategy 2010 - 2015- KEY DECISION
	Appendix 1 Evaluation.doc
	Appendix 2.doc
	Appendix 3.doc
	Appendix 4.doc
	Appendix 5.doc
	Appendix 6.doc
	Telecare Strategy - 08.06.10.doc

	5a Corporate Health and Safety Policy
	ExecB1July10CHSPolicyAppend.doc

	5b Government Announcement to Cut 2010/11 Grants



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 1 July 2010 in the Marketing Suite, 
Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), D. Cargill, Gerrard, Harris, Jones, 
McInerney, Stockton and Swain  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Nelson and Wharton 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: A. Scott, M. Reaney, G. Cook, B. Dodd, D. Johnson, 
I. Leivesley, G. Meehan, D. Parr and W Rourke 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Redhead 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB18 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of 17 June 2010 were taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES 

PORTFOLIO 
 

   
EXB19 BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE UPDATE - KEY 

DECISION 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Young People which provided an update on 
the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) procurement 
process.  
 

The process also identified the opportunity to transfer 
the centrally based IT support team for schools (known as 
the SIMS team) and the team that provided the support for 
the Virtual Learning Platform into the LEP process. 
 
 The report detailed the procurement and evaluation 
process. Members noted that the recommendation of the 
evaluation team would be presented to the Board on 5 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



August 2010. The Preferred Bidder would be announced on 
24 August 2010, with the programme team having until 7 
December 2010 to reach financial close.  
 
 Members were informed that school staff who worked 
on IT must be transferred to the Local Education Partnership 
Managed Service. This service consisted of a single contract 
to deliver all IT systems and services for schools. In 
addition, the authority had staff that provided support and 
guidance on the learning platform for schools. The Virtual 
Learning Platform (VLP), managed by UniServity, would be 
adopted by all schools across the Borough. It was envisaged 
that the VLP team would transfer to the BSF Managed 
Service. 
 
Reason(s) for Decision  
 
To provide a single source of data and IT support to all 
schools. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
VLP and SIMs were retained by the authority.  This could 
cause interface issues for the authority as part of the service 
would be delivered by the LEP managed service and part by 
the local authority. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
The decision needed to be made by 1st July 2010 so that 
consultation could be undertaken with the schools. 
  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1)  the progress in the BSF Procurement process 
be noted and a further report submitted to 
Executive Board on 5th August 2010 for 
approval of the selected bidder; and 

 
(2)  the Board approve, in principle, the transfer of 

the SIMs team and the team working on the 
Virtual Learning Platform, subject to the 
agreement of the Primary and Secondary 
Schools and on provision that this represents 
value for money.  

  
 
 
 

 



 HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB20 TELECARE STRATEGY 2010 - 2015- KEY DECISION  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Adults and Community  on the Telecare Strategy 2010-
2015. 
 
 Members were advised that the Griffiths report into 
community care in 1988, placed a strong emphasis on the 
importance of establishing services to help people live in 
their own homes and retain independence, dignity and 
choice with an emphasis on early intervention. A number of 
policy documents had reinforced this approach and the use 
of technology had proven increasingly effective in 
maintaining people’s independence without the need for 
intrusive costly care. 
 
 Attached to the report was the Telecare Service 
Evaluation document. Telecare had been operating 
successfully in Halton for over three years and had helped to 
improve people’s independence and confidence by allowing 
them to remain at home longer. The lifeline service was 
provided to 1765 people and 70 people received a service 
using environmental telecare sensors. The aim was to 
increase this service using environmental sensors to an 
additional 283 people. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the Strategy and Implementation Plan be 
approved; and  

 
2) the establishment of a dedicated telecare team 

be approved. 

 

   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB21 CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Resources on the revised Corporate Health and Safety 
Policy for 2010. 
 
 The report advised Members that the Policy had been 
amended to take account of the role of the Corporate 
Services Policy and Performance Board in monitoring health 
and safety performance. In addition, the document took 
account of the new Health and Safety Executive’s Strategy 
entitled “Being Part of the Solution”, and as a result, 

 



included aims, objectives and outcomes for the Health and 
Safety meetings. 
 
 The Policy, attached to the report at Appendix 1, had 
been considered by the Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board on 25 May 2010, and had been 
recommended for approval by the Executive Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to 
approve the Health and Safety Policy for 2010. 
  

   
EXB22 GOVERNMENT ANNOUNCEMENT TO CUT 2010/11 

GRANTS 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance which set out the financial implications of 
the Government’s announcement to cut 2010/11 grants. 
 
 On 24 May 2010, the new Coalition Government 
announced plans to make £6.2bn of savings in the current 
financial year. The plans were intended to cut waste and be 
in areas of low priority whilst protecting key front line 
services and those on lower incomes. The local government 
sector would have to make £1.65bn savings equivalent to 
18% of the total. However, Formula Grant, Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) and Sure Start Grants would be 
protected in the current year. 
 
 Further details were provided by Government on 10 
June 2010 and this information was set out at Appendix A 
attached to the report. For Halton, the direct cuts amounted 
to £2.047m in revenue grants and £0.953m in capital grants. 
The report contained the detail of these figures together with 
the percentage reduction in each allocation. It was noted 
that the following grants had been cut that had not been 
allocated to individual local authorities:- 
 

• Housing Planning Delivery Grant 

• Local Area Agreement Reward Grant 

• Local Authority Business Growth Initiative Grant 
 

Members noted that if the indicative reductions for 
these grants were included, the total grant loss for Halton 
would be £2.879m.  

 
The Government had made it clear that individual 

local authorities could decide where the cuts would fall, and 
the number of local government funding streams free from 
any ring fence restrictions had been increased and were 

 



listed at Appendix B for information. 
 
RESOLVED: That Executive Board note the grant 

cuts in the current year, and if necessary, a Special Council 
meeting be called to consider any in-year savings required 
in response. 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 6 July 2010 
 
CALL-IN: 12 July 2010 
 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 12 July 2010 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.20 p.m. 


